HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

GREGORY R. ALLISON EXECUTIVE OFFICER

# City of Los Angeles

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 360 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 (213) 978-1020 FAX: (213) 978-1027

clerk.lacity.org



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR

May 28, 2015

C.F. 15-1100

Honorable Members of the Los Angeles City Council c/o City Clerk's Office Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED RESULTS - MAY 19, 2015 GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION

### Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith are the certified results of the votes cast in the City of Los Angeles General Municipal Election held Tuesday, May 19, 2015, on the following matters submitted to the voters:

- For the candidates for the Offices of Member of the Los Angeles City Council in District Number 4.
- For the various candidates for the Offices of Member of the Board of Education of the Los Angeles Unified School District in District Numbers 3, 5 and 7.

The above set of certified results is accompanied by a Resolution for the City of Los Angeles and Los Angeles Unified School District Offices declaring the results of the election.

#### Recommendation

That the City Council adopt the accompanying Resolution declaring the results of the City of Los Angeles May 19, 2015 General Municipal Election.

Honorable Members of the Los Angeles City Council May 28, 2015 Page 2 of 5

## Fiscal Impact Statement

Adopting the Resolution declaring the results of the City of Los Angeles General Municipal Election will have no impact on the General Fund as the funds necessary to conduct the 2015 municipal elections are already included in the City Clerk's operating budget for Fiscal Year 2014-15.

Respectfully submitted,

Holly L. Wolcott City Clerk

**Enclosures** 

HLW/GRA:amm EXE-022-15 STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) SS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I, HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, hereby certify to the City Council that I have canvassed the returns of the General Municipal Election held May 19, 2015, relative to the election of candidates, and further certify the attached canvass of returns conducted by my Office to be a true, correct and complete canvass of the returns of that election.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal this 28th day of May, 2015.

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT

CITY CLERK

## CITY OF LOS ANGELES GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION held MAY 19, 2015

(Pursuant to Ordinance No. 183309)

Total Number of Ballots Cast in the City of Los Angeles was: 96,603.

The Number of Votes Cast by Candidate was:

	TOTAL VOTES
FOR MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL - FOURTH DISTRICT	
David Ryu Carolyn Ramsay	13,161 10,844
FOR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION - THIRD DISTRICT	
Scott Mark Schmerelson Tamar Galatzan	20,287 16,755
FOR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION - FIFTH DISTRICT	
Ref Rodriguez Bennett Kayser	14,201 12,421
FOR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION - SEVENTH DISTRICT	
Lydia A. Gutiérrez Richard A. Vladovic	7,982 10,276

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles City Clerk, in accordance with City of Los Angeles Charter Section 404, did canvass the returns of the General Municipal Election held in the City of Los Angeles and the Los Angeles Unified School District on May 19, 2015, and certified them to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the City Council that the canvass of votes is true and correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of Los Angeles hereby finds, determines, and declares that the total number of ballots tabulated by the Los Angeles City Clerk for the General Municipal Election was 96,603; that the total number of ballots tabulated by the Los Angeles City Clerk within the City of Los Angeles at the election was 24,408; that the total number of ballots tabulated by the Los Angeles City Clerk for the territory outside of the City of Los Angeles annexed to the City for the Los Angeles Unified School District election purposes was 72,195; and that the following persons received a majority of votes cast for the respective offices for the term ending December 13, 2020, and are hereby declared to be elected at the General Municipal Election.

For Member of the Council, Fourth District

DAVID RYU

For Member of the Board of Education, Third District

SCOTT MARK SCHMERELSON

For Member of the Board of Education, Fifth District

REF RODRIGUEZ

For Member of the Board of Education, Seventh District

RICHARD A. VLADOVIC

The City Clerk is hereby directed to issue certificates of election to the above named persons for their respective offices.

I HEREBY CERTIFY tha	t the foregoing	Resolution v	was adopted	by the Los	<b>Angeles</b>	City
Council at its meeting of		<u>.</u>				

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT - CITY CLERK

|--|